DATE: 16 April 2025

B la b MY REF: Licensing Sub-Committee
y District Council YOUR REF:

CONTACT: Democratic Services
the heart of Leicestershire TEL NO: 0116 272 7708
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk

To Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

CllIr. Nick Chapman Cllr. Janet Forey Cllr. Susan Findlay
Cllr. Roger Stead (Reserve)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the Park Room - Council
Offices, Narborough on TUESDAY, 29 APRIL 2025 at 2.00 p.m. for the transaction of the
following business and your attendance is requested.

Yours faithfully

(|

L™

3:4|(:L \
\

Gemma Dennis
Monitoring Officer

AGENDA
1. Election of Chairman
2. Apologies for Absence
3. Disclosures of Interests from Members

To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature
of those interests in respect of items on this agenda).

4. Application to Vary a Premises License - Asda Express, 77 Lutterworth Road, Blaby,
Leicestershire LE8 4DX (Pages 3 - 60)

To consider the report of the Licensing Team Leader (enclosed).

Blaby District Council Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP

2]~} disability Telephone: 0116 275 0555 Web: www.blaby.gov.uk
B confident
- EMPLOYER This document is printed on recycled paper


http://www.blaby.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Blaby District Council
Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting 29 April 2025

Title of Report Application to vary a premises licence-Asda Express, 77
Lutterworth Road, Blaby, Leicestershire LE8 4DX.
Report Author Licensing Team Leader

1. What is this report about?

1.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to determine an application to
vary a premises licence

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Licensing Sub Committee determines an application in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.
Having considered the application and representations, members must
consider whether to
e Grant the licence variation without modificat
[...]
es of the representation and subsequent
agreement are attached as Appendix C.

Both representations can therefore be disregarded.

Other persons- Representations were received from 9 (nine) other persons.
The representations cover aspects of all four of the licensing objectives.
Copies of these representations are attached as Appendix D.

The Councillor for Blaby Ward, Clir. Paul Hartshorn, has also made a
representation and this is attached as Appendix D. It must be noted that ClIr
Hartshorn’s representation was received after the consultation period ended.
Appropriate Consultations

The Act requires that the applicant sends a copy of their application to the

Licensing Authority and all Responsible Authorities. When the application is
accepted the applicant must place a notice detailing the application and the

Page 4



4.4

4.5

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

relevant dates for representations to be submitted, once in a local publication
and on, at or near to the premises for 28 consecutive days. The Licensing
Authority must also display a notice detailing the application on their website
for 28 consecutive days commencing on the day after the application has
been accepted.

Significant Issues
There is no requirement for an EINA to be completed for this report.

In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human
Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health
Inequalities and there are no areas of concern.

Environmental impact

No Net Zero and Climate Impact Assessment (NZCIA) is required for this
report.

Appendix

Appendix A — Application to vary the premises licence
Appendix B — Existing Premises Licence

Appendix C- Representations made by responsible authorities.

Appendix D — Representations made by other persons

Background paper(s)

The Licensing Sub-Committee shall refer to the current Statement of
Licensing Policy, in particular sections.

3.0 Licensable Activities

5.0 Licensing Hours

6.0 Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

7.0 Prevention of Public Nuisance

8.0 Prevention of Crime and Disorder

9.0 Public Safety

10.0 The Protection of Children from Harm

19.0 Standardised Conditions.

The current Guidance, issued by the Home Office under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (updated February 2025) should also be taken into
consideration. In particular.

Section 1.2 — 1.5 Licensing objectives and aims

Page 5



1.15-1.17 General Principles

2.0 - 2.38 The Licensing Objectives

9.31 — 9.41 Hearings

9.42 — 9.44 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the
Licensing objectives

10.1 — 10.3 Conditions - general

10.8 — 10.9 Imposed conditions

Report author’s contact details
Jamie Osborne Licensing Team Leader
Jamie.osborne@blaby.gov.uk 0116 274 7513

Page 6



Appendix A Schedule 6 to the Licensing Act 2003
(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2017

Application to Vary a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure
that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary. You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(1) Delete as wliwel@

applicable. ARTHUR FOODSTORES LIMITED
(2) Insert name(s)

of applicant.

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number BLPR0191

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
ASDA EXPRESS
77 LUTTERWORTH ROAD

Posttown | BLABY, LEICS Postcode |LE8 4DX

Telephone number at premises (if any) 0116 2788263

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £ 142,000.99

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Daytime contact telephone 0113 826 1116

number
E-mail address (optional) licensing@asda.uk
Current postal address if ASDA HOUSE

different from premises address SOUTHBANK

GREAT WILSON STREET

Post town LEEDS Postcode LS11 5AD

Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? Yes I:I No

YYYY

DD MM
If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? I:I I:I I:I I:I I:I I:I I:I I:I

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night

levy? (Please read guidance note 1) I:I Yes No

Page 7 LICY/1


Appendix A


Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 2)

1. TO PERMIT OPENING AND ALCOHOL SALES 24 HOURS A DAY

2. TO PERMIT LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT (HOT DRINKS ONLY) FROM 23.00 TO 05.00.

3. TO DELETE ALL OF THE CONDITOINS IN ANNEX AND ANNEX 3 OF THE PREMISE LICENCE
4. TO REPLACE THOSE CONDITIONS WITH ENFORCEABLE CONDITIONS.

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are expected to
attend the premises at any one time, please state the number expected to attend:

Part 4 - Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if this

application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment (please see guidance note 3)

(a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

(b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

(c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

(d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
(e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

(f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

(g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

(h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

In all cases complete box
[...]
intend to use the premises for the performance
of dance at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 7)

Sat

Sun

H

Anything of a similar
description to that falling
within (e), (f) or (g)

Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 8)

Please give a description of the type of entertainment you will be providing

Will this entertainment take place indoors or outdoors or Indoors |:|
both - please tick (please read guidance note 4)
Outdoors I:I
Day |Start Finish Both ]
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar description to that
falling within (e), (f) or (g) (please read guidance note 6)
Thur
Fri
Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (e). (f) or at different
Sat times to those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance
note 7)
Sun

Page 12 Lico/6




Late night refreshment
Standard days and timings

(please read guidance note 8)

indoors or outdoors or both - please tick (please read

guidance note 4)

Indoors I:I
Outdoors |:|
Both

Day Start Finish Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)
Mon |23.00 05.00 THE PROVISION OF LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT IS LIMITED TO HOT
DRINKS ONLY.
Tue 23.00 05.00
State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment (please
wed |23.00 05.00 read guidance note 6)
Thur |23-00 05.00
. 23.00 05.00 late nlqhtrefreshment at dlfferent tlmesto those Ilsted in the columnon the left,
Fri - -
please list (please read guidance note 7)
Sat 23.00 05.00
Sun 23.00 05.00

J

Supply of alcohol

Standard days and timings

(please read guidance note 8)

Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption -
blease tick (please read guidance note 9)

On the premises

Off the premises

Both

LT

Day |start Finish State any seasonal variations for the s
[...]
tion - Asda Express Leicester, Lutterworth
Road PFS GTE:00122000031663

Dear Jamie/Arwen

Thank you for the email below which has been passed to me as | have overall responsibility

for all Asda applications and will be representing the company at the hearing on 20t April.

As far as Arwen’s objection is concerned, | note the points made and would be grateful for
confirmation that subject to the following additional conditions (based on the existing ones
but reworded for enforceability), the representation on behalf of EH will be withdrawn -

The premises licence holder will have policies in place intended to ensure that its
operation of licensable activities causes no noise or nuisance to neighbours

All food waste will be secured and collections of refuse will be made at appropriate
intervals

| apologise for omitting to replicate the public nuisance conditions with the original
conditions offered.

| look forward to hearing from you.
Kind regards

Richard Taylor | Partner | Head of Licensing Department
for and on behalf of Gosschalks LLP

Queens Gardens, Kingston Upon Hull, HU1 3DZ
DD: 01482590216 | F: 0870 600 5984 | M: 07949 132931 | Reception: 01482 324252 | www.gosschalks.co.uk

Page 30


https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.blaby.gov.uk%2f&c=E,1,8wLuUD_faMJ7gqBaQ4xhLWhDox2N5nBCoWBHWUAbC8UCPcm-7k2AJrgPBe0Uew-UkBB9yDzhzLhB9P4q1lXEFGpYjBY74CCuNvt3WsE2VR8lD3zhnqiHVZJX&typo=1
mailto:RJT@gosschalks.co.uk
mailto:Jamie.Osborne@blaby.gov.uk
mailto:Arwen.Woods@blaby.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@blaby.gov.uk
mailto:janet_braithwaite@gosschalks.co.uk
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.gosschalks.co.uk%2f&c=E,1,96U5f5HFmIHxqamiDjmEEZrwjMopCNBR2U6WC42L4w2hQmq0qmymabzjvOZnVKqTTAyXlyq4-x1E54r8op9ZdtJeeyvbn3rL5QJzfVi-ZpgnQ_fnkxP877li&typo=1

Anti-fraud notice - please read carefully: We will not change our bank details during the course of this
matter.

If, during the course of this matter, you receive an email or phone call purporting to be 
[...]
blaby.gov.uk
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.gosschalks.co.uk%2f&c=E,1,iXDSPZv34v7nqp971gp2WvJf5AZb_EJHSts96SktCaS_fEJn9jP5rgdh3milha9MNbSyCZfgfZmiOv2KMrEela8dVbf1KyNC9PcUstsIDkJjIQ,,&typo=1
mailto:Jamie.Osborne@blaby.gov.uk
mailto:janet_braithwaite@gosschalks.co.uk
mailto:licensing@blaby.gov.uk
mailto:Arwen.Woods@blaby.gov.uk

Further to my email yesterday, we received a representation from our Environmental
Health Department, which is shown below.

Please note that it was received during the consultation period, but | wanted to
discuss it further with the officer before | emailed you.

You will see that the officer has made a representation in respect of ‘The prevention
of public nuisance’.

There is an option, therefore, for the applicant to discuss the recommended
conditions with the officer to hopefully agree a set of conditions. Note that | have
copied the officer in, for ease of communication.

Alternatively, this can be discussed and explored further at the hearing.
Let me know how you wish to progress.

Kind Regards

Jamie

Jamie Osborne
Licensing Team Leader
Blaby District Council
Ext: 7513

DDI: 0116 2727513

www.blaby.gov.uk

Please save paper and only print out what is necessary

From: Arwen Woods

Sent: 04 April 2025 12:57

To: Licensing Mailbox <licensing@blaby.gov.uk>

Subject: Licensing Variation Consultation - Asda Express Leicester, Lutterworth Road PFS

Dear Licensing

Variation Application - BLPR0191
Asda Express Leicester, Lutterworth Road PFS

Page 32


https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.blaby.gov.uk%2f&c=E,1,caF5Y13kD29mevGX_h-X2v8sXLXc98GGa4L7Lb6bPjpk44N4AQcNm1oMel2TqP0BUXPAD2SYDZlm8V4nbxwZZWN5DtdQmyc49dOmJs-d_j83GihehRJwvSnJ&typo=1
mailto:licensing@blaby.gov.uk

77 Lutterworth Road, Blaby, Leicestershire, LE8 4DX

Thank you for consulting the Environmental Health team in relation to the variation
application at the above premises.

I have reviewed the documents in regards to the four licensing obje
[...]
 Sub Committee, which will
be publicly available. Names and addresses will only be withheld from the applicant or Sub Committee in
exceptional circumstances (email addresses and contact telephone numbers will not be publicly available).
If you do not wish for your personal details to be disclosed, then you must withdraw your representation.

This form must be returned within the Statutory Period, which is 28 days from the date the notice was
displayed on the premises or the date specified in the Public Notice in the newspaper. Please contact the
Licensing Section on 0116 272 7782 if you are in doubt about the date.

Please return this form when completed along with any additional sheets to:

Licensing

Blaby District Council
Council Offices
Desford Road
Narborough
Leicester

LE19 2EP

Or

By email: licensing@blaby.gov.uk

Tel: 0116 272 7782

Page 60



	Agenda
	4 Application to Vary a Premises License - Asda Express, 77 Lutterworth Road, Blaby, Leicestershire LE8 4DX
	Appendix A-Application form - asda express  variation
	Appendix A-asda express - conditons
	Appendix B-asda express Blaby, Current Licence
	Appendix C- Representations made by responsible authorities
	Appendix C- Representation made by responsible authorities
	Appendix D- Rep from Cllr Hartshorn
	Appendix D Clive Pett Rep 1
	Appendix D-Clive Pett Rep 2
	Appendix D-Mr and Mrs Martin representation form
	Appendix D-Objection - Yalini Aliston
	Appendix D-Objection David Ayres
	Appendix D-Pat Oaten Representation Form Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix D-Susan Stanhope Rep
	Appenndix D-Sally Ann Morgan






Minutes of the meeting


 

248 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 29 April 2025 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 29 APRIL 2025 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Nick Chapman (Chairman) 
 

Cllr. Susan Findlay Cllr. Janet Forey Cllr. Roger Stead (Reserve) 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Jamie Osborne - Licensing Team Leader 
 Arwen Woods - Technical Officer 
 Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 civica_admin -  
 

Also in attendance as observers:- 
Vernie Martins - Resident 

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
 

325. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 The Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer invited nominations from the 
Sub–Committee for the election of Chairman for this meeting only. 

  

 DECISION 
 
That Cllr. Nick Chapman be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for this meeting only. 
 

  

326. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  



 

249 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 29 April 2025 

327. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENSE - ASDA EXPRESS, 77 
LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BLABY, LEICESTERSHIRE LE8 4DX  

 

 Considered – Report of the Licensing Team Leader. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report. 
 
The Applicant put forward their case to vary the Premises Licence. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader read out a representation on behalf of Vernie 
Martins, a resident objecting to the variation of the premises licence. 
 
The Applicant gave a closing speech. 
 
The Sub-Committee then retired at 2.29 pm to consider the application in  
closed session. 
 
The Sub-Committee returned at 2.59 pm to announce its decision 

  



 

250 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 29 April 2025 

 DECISION 
 

In reaching its decision the sub-committee has had regard to the 
representations of the applicant and objectors, together with the 
Councils statement of licensing policy and guidance. The 
variation to the license is approved subject to the following 
conditions as set out below: 

 

• To permit opening and sales of alcohol to be consumed 
off the premises 24 hours a day (00:00-24:00). 

• To permit the provision of late night refreshments limited 
to hot drinks only 23:00- 05:00. 

• To delete the existing conditions at appendix 2 and 3 of 
the existing license and replace these with those set out at 
Appendix A of the application. 

 

Reason: 

 

The  Sub – Committee has had regard to the representations of 
the Applicant and the Objector together with the Council’s 
Statement of Policy and the Licensing Act 2003 under Section 
182. The Committee acknowledged the representations made by 
residents show a legitimate concern, but were not supported by 
the Relevant Authorities. Having considered all of these factors, 
the Sub – Committee were minded to grant the application. The 
Sub – Committee did not consider that the representations could 
justify the refusal of the application on the grounds that it would 
undermine the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 3.00 P.M.


